Approve the policy to sign an asset acquisition contract with a related party as follows: 

 Transaction Party: Green Logistics Center One Member Company Limited (“GLC”). GLC 

is a related party of GIC’s major shareholder - Vietnam Container Shipping Joint Stock 

Corporation. 

 Estimated Value: 61,600,000,000 VND (In words: Sixty-one billion, six hundred million 

Vietnamese Dong). 

 Asset groups expected for the transaction: 

o Workshops and/or warehouses; 

o Means of transport; 

o Machinery and equipment. 

Article 2: Assign and authorize the Director of the Company to hire a valuation unit (if necessary),

[...]

GREEN LOGISTICS CENTER ONE MEMBER 

COMPANY LIMITED 

Abbreviated company name: GLC 

2. Headquarters address 

Land lot CN3.2G, Dinh Vu Industrial Zone, Dong Hai Ward, Hai Phong City, Vietnam 

Telephone: 02253979550 Fax: 

Email:  Website: 

3. Charter capital: 620.000.000.000 VND 

In words: Six hundred and twenty billion Vietnamese Dong 

4. Owner information 

Organization name: VIETNAM CONTAINER SHIPPING JOINT STOCK CORPORATION 

Enterprise Code/Establishment Decision No.: 0200453688 

Issue date: 01/04/2002     Issued by: Hai Phong City Business Registration Office

[...]

The timing of the execution of each individual asset purchase 

contract shall be mutually agreed upon by the Parties. Any contracts arising from this 

Contract must comply with and be consistent with the terms and conditions agreed upon 

herein 

2.2. Total Contract Value 

- Total Contract Value: 18,000,000,000 VND (In words: Eighteen billion Vietnamese dong 

only) 

The detailed value of the Assets stipulated in Article 2.1 of this Contract is specified in 

Appendix 01 attached hereto.  

- The unit price of the Assets includes Value Added Tax but excludes any other costs. 

ARTICLE 3:

[...]

timing for signing each asset purchase agreement shall be discussed and mutually agreed 

upon by the Parties. Any contracts arising from this Contract must comply with and be 

consistent with the terms and conditions agreed herein. 

2.4. Total Contract Value 

- The Total Contract Value is: 3.600.000.000 VND (In words: Three billion six hundred 

million Vietnam Dong).  

Details of the Asset Value specified in Article 2.1 of this Contract are set forth in Appendix 

01 attached hereto.  

- The unit price of the assets includes Value Added Tax (VAT) but excludes any other costs. 

ARTICLE 3.

[...]

Approve the policy to sign an asset acquisition contract with a related party as follows: 

 Transaction Party: Green Star Shipping One Member Limited Liability Company (“GSL”). 

GSL is a related party of GIC's major shareholder – Vietnam Container Shipping Joint 

Stock Corporation. 

 Estimated Value: 49,600,000,000 VND (In words: Forty-nine billion, six hundred million 

Vietnamese Dong). 

 Asset groups expected for the transaction: 

o Means of transport; 

o Machinery and equipment. 

Article 2: Assign and authorize the Director of the Company to hire a valuation unit (if necessary), 

negotiate specific contents, sign purchase and sale contracts, dossiers/documents for declaration

[...]

GREEN STAR LINES ONE MEMBER LIMITED 

COMPANY 

Abbreviated company name: GS LINES 

2. Headquarters address 

No. 05 Vo Thi Sau Street, Ngo Quyen Ward, Hai Phong City, Vietnam 

Telephone: 0225.3836025 Fax: 0225.3836722 

Email:  Website: 

3. Charter capital: 76.000.000.000 VND 

In words: Seventy-six billion dong  

4. Owner information 

Organization name: VIETNAM CONTAINER SHIPPING JOINT STOCK CORPORATION 

Enterprise Code/Establishment Decision No.: 0200453688 

Issue date: 01/04/2002     Issued by: Hai Phong City Business Registration Office 

Headquarters address:

[...]

timing for signing each individual asset sale contract shall be discussed and agreed upon by both 

Parties. Any contracts arising from this Agreement must comply with and be consistent with the 

terms and conditions agreed herein. 

2.2. Total Contract Value 

 The Total Contract Value is: 49,000,000,000 VND (In words: Forty-nine billion 

Vietnamese Dong sharp). The detailed value of the Assets specified in Article 2.1 of this 

Agreement is provided in Appendix 01 attached hereto. 

 The unit price of the Assets includes Value Added Tax (VAT) but does not include any 

other costs.